
SCANNED
GE Aerospace

Automated Systems Department
General Electric Company
P.O. Box 588, Burlington, MA 01803
617 229-5000

December 10, 1990

Ms. Amy Ferguson
Ms. Iris Davis
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
Metro Boston- N. E. Region
5 Commonwealth Ave.
Woburn, MA 01801

Re: Phase II Report, 50 Fordham Road Property,
Wilmington / North Reading, Massachusetts

Dear Ms. Ferguson, Ms. Davis,

Please find enclosed a copy of data gathered of an evaluation of Petroleum
Distribution, Employee Parking Lot and Drainline Outfall Areas.

Thank you for your cooperation, if you have any 



CleanHarbo
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION

325 WOOD ROAD, BRAINTREE, MA 02184
(617) 849-1200

December 7, 1990

Tony DelGaizo
Conservation Administrator
Town Hall
North Reading Conservation Commission
North Reading, Massachusetts 01864

Re: Request'for Determination of Applicability



Former GE Facility
December 7, 1990

Page 2 of 2

Prior to performance of the pump test, mitigating measures will be implemented to
remove any potential threat to the resource area, as detailed on the Site Plan presented as
Figure 1 in the RDA. Based mupn the tpropoed metigating measures 

Rand



310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ENGINEERING

10.99: Forms

For 1 DECE File No.

(To ae prodeod ty DEQE1

City/Town
- Commonwealth

of Massachusetts ApgonbC

Request for a Determination of Applicability
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act, G.L. o. 131, 140

1 1, the underaigne.t.erey reuuest thatthe North Raading
Conservation Commission make a determination as to whetner tne area. aescnoec below, or work to
be peraormed on said area. also desenbed below, is subject to the junsdiction of the Wetlands
Protection Act G.L c. 131, $40.

2. The area is described as follows. (Use maps or plans, if necessary, to provide a descnption and the
location of the area subject to this request)

The site is a 13 acre parcel of land situated on the eastern side of
Fordham Road within an industrial park in Wilmington and North Reading,
Massachusetts. The proposed work is to be performed on a recovery well,
RW-1, located between Buildings I and 3 (see Figure 1). Both buildings
are currently occupied by Ametek Aerospace Products and used for the
manufacture of aircraft instrumentation. The site is located at a latitude and
longitude of 430, 33", 37' North and 71*, 8", 7' East, respectively (UTM:
4,714,000 m N: 324,500 m E). Ms. 



0 0

Question 2 (continued)

in a wetland area to the east and Fordham Road and industrial parcels to the
west and south. Surface runoff from the work area is collected in a
drainage manhole and drained via a 



0 0
310 CMR: DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ENGINEERING

10.99: contmued

4. The owner(s) of the area. if not the person making this request, has been given written notification of this

request on December 10- 1 9g (date}
The name(s) ands address4eal of the ownerisl:

Wilmington Realty Trust
c/o Frank Dardeno, Sr.
424 Broadway Street
SOmerville, MA 02145

5. I have tiled a compiete copy of this request with the aopropnate regional office of the Massacnusetts

Oepartment of Environmental Quality Engineering on D)PEcmhPr I n 1 Q0fl (date)

Metro Boston/Northeast
38 Commerce Way
Woburn, MA 01501

Central
158 Grove Street
Worcester. MA 01805

Southeast
Lakeville Hospital
Lakeville. MA 02348

Western
State House West, 4th Floor
436 Dwight Street
Springfiteld. MA 0. 103

6. I underamnd that notification of this request will be placod in alocal newspaper at my exoense in accor-
dance with Section 10.05(3) (b) 1 of the regulations ny the Conservation Commission and that I will be.
billed accordingly.

Signature Name Mirhal Smi th

Address 325 Wood Rd, Braintree, MA 02184 Tel (617)849-1800

1-2

10/16/87 (Effective 11/1/87) 310 CMR - 280.10
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION
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David Tordoff
November 28.1990

Page 2 of 2

of volatile organic 



"UNITED ST ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGKtCY

SUTREGION I
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIVISION

60 WESTVIEW STREET, LEXtNGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02173-3185

30 November 1990

Nr. Michael laniello
General Electric Company
1 Computer Drive South
Albany, New York 12205

Re: CORRECTIO-
NPDES Permit Exclusion
Pump Test
Former General Electric Co. Facility
50 Fordham Road
Wilmington, Massachusetts 01887

Dear Mr. Ianiello:

Based on information provided by Mr. Michael Smith of Clean Harbors
(CHI), Inc., I grant you, pursuant to Title 40 of the Code of
Federal Regulations, Part 122.3(d), an exclusion trom the
requirement for a permit under the National Pollution Discharge
Elimination System (NPDES) , in order that pump tests may be
conducted at the referenced location.

Subject to other controls that may be established by the state of
Massachusetts, and the Town of North Reading (due to the discharge
location), you are authorized to discharge up to So gallons of
treated water per minute from a treatment system consisting of
groundwater depression leading to an activated carbon treatment
system (sized appropriately for the anticipated flow) prior to
discharge into a storm drainage system, leading to the Ipswich
River. The discharge must be done in Lrbon the 



04.

2

exceed 5 ppb, 1,1-Dichloroethylene may not exceed 7 ppb, and
1,1,1-Trichloroethane may not exceed 200 ppb, Total Petroleum
Hydrocarbons may not exceed 5 ppm. Sampling and analysis of
the influent, between filters (if in series), and the effluent
to the receiving waters, must be performed on the first day,
third day, and every third day of discharge. In addition
portable instrumentation must be used, at least every 4 hours
of discharge, to assure that Total Volatile Contaminants does
not exceed 5 ppm at any times. Analytical Reports, with
quality control information, are to be reported to the DEP
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Ms. Iris Davis
November 21, 1990

Page 2 of 2

These calculations are based on data obtained from groundwater sampling performed by

Goldberg-Zoino and Associates (November 1989) in the vicinity of the proposed recovery

well. The influent levels assumed for the worst case calculations represent conditions

which reflect the highest levels found for each compound in any of the nearby wells. The

assumed nominal contaminant concentrations reflect the levels of VOC's that CHEE

expects to be present in the groundwater under active pumping conditions. Please

understand that all calculations are based on estimates only and are subject to change based

on actual operating conditions. The calculations will also be revised upon completion of

the pump test and sample analysis to reflect actual VOC concentrations. CHEE expects

VOC concentrations to decrease over the duration of the remedial measures. As the

remedial process progresses, CHEE shall revise and update the estimates provided here.

Should you have any questions or require more information, please contact the

undersigned at (617) 849-1800 extensions 1147 or 1130, respectively.

Sincerely,

Michael J. 113Mfhs Nnfornel 
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Clean Harbors, Inc. Calculation Sheet
Remedial Systems Division Job # : £§L110

Calc. #: M -O
Date : I(-' 3 -90
Name:
Checked:'_%h a,

Purpose:
The purpose of the following calculations is to estimate annual vapor emission

rates.

Assumptions:

- Continuous operation for 24 hours per day, 350 days of annual operation

(assuming two weeks of shut-down for maintenance)

- 25 gallons per minute water flow rate

- 55 degrees F groundwater temperature

- 100% of VOC's will be transferred from the groundwater to the air stream in

the air stripping tower

- Influent water concentrations obtained from Goldberg, Zoino and Associates

Phase II report

- Activated vapor phase carbon system operates at an efficiency of 90%

Method:

1) Calculate worst case emissions with no emission control (no vapor carbon

system).

2) Calculate nominal operating condition emissions with no emission control.

3) Calculate worst case emissions with emission control.

4) Calculate nominal operating conditions with emission control.

Conclusions:

The calculations illustrate the following:

- Annual emissions for worst case conditions with no emission control are

estimated at 2.6 tons per year.
- Annual emissions for nominal operating conditions with no emission control

are estimated at .79 tons per year.

- Annual emissions for worst case conditions with emission control are

estimated at .26 tons per year.

- Annual emissions for nominal operating conditions with emission control are

estimated at .08 tons per year.
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Clean Harbors, Inc.
Remedial Systems Divisin
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Calculation Sheet
Job # : E-2qiO
Caic. #: Mv -O
Date 



Clean Harbors, Inc.
Remedial Systems Division

Calculation Sheet
Job # : E-jqio
Calc. #: rA-0j
Date :j -ij3-9
Name: _4. _
Checke d:~J~rane

-6/we n &,

/qV45 3,78$*-(0
953to 00

7i a/ r

Chor de,
3, r- ,25 t 73 7?0 O

'f~ tc

q/O.0 o

Tr c k iroretAyl'

-S L.

Perchlorocfhylene

.Os r Ar A 1, c (e0
3. s 300

- lb /Ar

- ,ro'{

- .000(0

£ 09 !/

VI yl 7

oqSS '%4



Clean Harbors, Inc.
Remedial Systems Division

Rir Emit51onC.d os-

- D~Oesr c'45E COMcss~ nopt/ ARE (n ?Pp

'-cFras ,2 ~Dicuoroetny\ene. - 2.Q

'Io C oie - q.30

/mny I (-blor cie -- 3,7

m; lioraethylenc ~- 05

Perchloroe-kfl e - 0

FeI Lk §J Oltck/Iqncz
,_ ot ro e yl -e - -.0

3S y-4 e. - .09O

--rn so.L 3 Ipf0

Calculation Sheet
Job # : t-29/d
Caic. #: tM - 0 L
Date : V'3-90
Name: _
Checked:_

0bc: these- V/tUe5 we re

obined Crov GZA's

Wose ~1 Paport 'het4

ajoys ieror-d

Nrov"',r e-|3

- \Jo s1~ Cscan t-/AIVL/$L £5 (fA 'm~j /y00 o Ql r S-trippe- Etfideic);
VkT A/o N mI$Oasr

Trz /, D,c4/oroef 1Y ene)

Q( "'/> ( 5 rJ2 % (3.735 4&vp) { )fO"

(Ls3 0,o o'0/)

| /0 05 lb/hr -

'10 0 / ( 0

1)



Clean Harbors, Inc.
Remedial Systems Division
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leanHarbor
ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION

325 WOOD ROAD, BRAINTREE, MA 02184
(617) 849-1200

November 21, 1990

Mr. Tom Todd
GE Materials Acquisition Center
117 Business 



General Electric
November 21, 1990

Page 2 of 3

REVISED WORK & COST PLAN

The following is a summary of budgetary costs which have been estimated for
implementation of the proposed RM.

Underground
Tank Farm Area

A. Engineering, Design & Drafting $10,600

B. Regulatory/Compliance Permitting $ 4,500
- Air Emission
- Water Discharge

C. Capital Equipment $70,220
- Air Stripping Tower
- Vapor Adsorber Units
- Liquid Carbon Adsorber Unit
- Sequestering System
- Particulate Filter(s)
- Pipe, Valves & Fittings
- Pumps & Blowers
- Instrumentation & Controls

Electrical Panel
- Wooden Structure

- Steam Generator/Boiler $ 5,000

D. Recovery Well $ 6,000
- Well Installation
- Well Development
- Pump Test (24 Hr)

E. Treatment of Groundwater $ 9,460
for Pump Test

F. Utility Service Drop $ F. l 11.5rice .9 o1 Tf 14eoem (prop7_1 1 Tf 1 1 Tf 12 0 0  1 Tf 1574 336l45  1 Tf 1574 336l45  04lgn1(Con761574 336l45Tm (InstallaDrop )Tj /T1_2 1 Tf 12 0 0 12 474 483.2 Tm ($ )Tj 12.5 0 0 12 474 483.2 5m (6,000)Tj /T1_4 1 Tf 11 0 0 11 22516.7 Tm (-)Tj /T1_0 1 Tf 11.8 0 0 11 22516.7 Tm (SyWell )Tj 11.5 0 0 880 11 336l45Setup,000)Tj /T1_4 1 Tf 11 0 0 11 21383.5 Tm (-)Tj /T1_0 1 Tf 11.5 0 0 11 21383.5 Field(24 )Tj 11.8 0 0 11 21383.5 p (BlWell )Tj 11.5 0 0211 219 564.9 and(24 

Conrber -Regm (Grber )T_1 1 82S



w W General Electric
November 21, 1990

Page 3 of 3

Should you have any questions or require more information on what is provided,
please give me a call at (617) 849-1800 ext. 1130

Sincerely,

Norman G. Nelhuebel
Manager, Remedial Systems

NGN/ngn
cc: Brian Chapman (CH)

Howard Ray (CH-Albany)
Mike Ianniello (GE)
Ken Meashey (GE)
Iris Davis (MA-DEP)
CHEE File No. E-2910

Clean Harbors Environmental Engineering, Inc..

N,

- p



GE Corporate
Environmental Programs

Michael lanniello Northeast/Midwest Regions
Remedial Project Engineer General Electric Company

I Computer Drive South. Albany NY 12205
518 458-9108 Dial Comm; 8*920-9000

$WaO" if inV~iOUt
aw tun a&

November 13, 1990

Via Fax

Ms. Iris Davis
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
Metropolitan Boston/Northeast Region
5 Commonwealth Avenue
Woburn, MA 01801

Re: Wilmington DEP Case No. 3-0578

Dear Iris:

Please extend 



'90 17:51 GE/CEP 518-4589247

969 0
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY

CORPORATE ENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS

I COMPUTER DRIVE SOUTH
ALBANY, NY 12205

PHONE NO, (518) 48-9108
VAX NO. (518) 458.9247

DATE: .@tooime \3\99C.

TO: :T5J6:>

rUUN Iu:

FROM: IrlMnrnr

rAx NO; Gn jA- 7 >47wzm

_- -o - - -. - - ---

NUMBER OF PAGES TO FOLLOW: \

COPIES TO:

a-oem- en-.a----a--

COMMENTS:

--- ----------------- --

If there are any problems with the transmission of this document, please

call ALINA at ($18) 458-9108.

P. 1

EmOM 0ca-cMa s
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Commissioner

November 5, 1990

Mr. Michael Ianniello RE: WILMINGTON-General Electric
General Electric Company Short Term Measure for
1 Computer Drive South 50 Fordham Road
Albany, N.Y. 12205 DEP Case No. 3-0518

Dear Mr. Ianniello:

This letter is to confirm the submittal date of November 10,
1990 for the Short Term Measure (STM) proposed for the 50 Fordham
Road property. This date was agreed upon at an October 10, 1990
meeting between yourself and Department of Environmental Protection
(the Department) representatives. The proposal will include the
design specifications for the remediation system(s) that will be
used on the subject site, and a schedule of the work to be
performed and date of completion.

As discussed in the October 10, 1990 meeting, the submittal
date is considered an Interim Deadline. This deadline is adopted
by the Department of Environmental Protection as an Interim
Deadline pursuant to its authority under M.G.L. c.21E Section
3A(j) and 310 CMR 40.534(5). Failure to comply with this Interim
Deadline may result in action pursuant to M.G.L. c2lA Section 16,
and 310 CMR 5.00.

If you have any questions please contact Iris Davis at (617)
935-2160 or the letterhead address.

truly yours,

ris W. Davis
Environmental Analyst

Richard J. Chalpin
Regional Engineer

RJC/IWD/ram

cc: Jim Persky, DWS/NERO
DEP/WSC, 1 Winter St., Boston, Ma 02108
BOH, 121 Glen Road, Wilmington, MA 01887

Original Printed on Recycled Paper
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P.2

GE Corporate
Environmental Programs

.'haaI lIno bui
fienfdia Project Eagineer

NwohetustMidwest flegin
GenerJ Fectic Copriny
1 Compute( Dv6 Suth Aibany. NY ? 2'5
518 466-9108 Dial Com: $1!)20-9000

Nnvpmhar 1 -t. 1 00 0

Via FaX

. Ir.Ls Davis
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Departmnn nfEnvironmsrt-a Protoction
Metropolitan Booton/Northwuny--g1
5 Commonwealth Avenue
Woburn, MA 01801

Re: Wilmington DEP Case No. 3-0578

Dear Iris:

Please extend the deadline for submission of the design of the
Interim Measure until November 26, 1990. Also, per our
conversation, please let the record reflect this is an Interim
Measure not a Short Term Measure as stated in the November 2, 1990-
letter.

Very truly yours,

Michael L. Ianniello
ntumedia krojOct Engineer

/ale
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ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING CORPORATION

325 WOOD ROAD, BRAINTREE, MA 02184
(617) 849-1200

September 4, 1990

Mr. Mike lanniello
General Electric Corporate Environmental Programs
1 Computer Drive South
Albany, New York 12205

Re: Implementation of Groundwater Treatment System
CHEE Job No. E-2910

Dear Mr. Ianniello:

Clean Harbors Environmental Engineering, Inc.(CHEE) is pleased to submit the
following proposed Scope of Work for Remedial Measures at the 50 Fordham Road
Property in Wilmington, Massachusetts. A review of the Draft Phase II Report prepared
by Goldberg-Zoino & Associates, Inc. (GZA) and a site walkdown were performed to
better understand site characteristics and to establish baseline criteria for the design and
implementation of Remedial Measures (RM).

Discussions between yourself and Murray Sharkey and Norman Nelhuebel of
CHEE identified three (3) areas to be addressed: 1) A BTEX problem in the area of the 1
former underground storage tank; 2) a chlorinated solvent problem in the area of the former
underground tank farm ; and 3) a contaminated soil problem in the area of the sewer
outfalls. This proposal addresses the first two problems. Insufficient information was
available on the contaminated soils and this will be addressed at a later date.

The following includes a general description and overview of the proposed RM to
be implemented at the site. Also included are preliminary, budgetary costs for the proposed
RM. Please understand that the design and respective costs presented herein are estimates
only and are subject to change based on reported analytical data, limited information
defining aquifer characteristics and the balance of any subsurface, investigatory work yet to
be performed by GZA or others. This letter report is further broken down into three
sections for your review; Design Basis, Remedial System Description and Scope of Work.
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I. DESIGN BASIS

The area of the former underground storage tank has a contaminated soil and

groundwater problem. The contaminated soils would be best suited for a soil vent system.

This would not address the contaminated groundwater problem. CHEE recommends

installing a groundwater treatment system large enough to handle flow from both problem

areas. The additional costs for a system to treat both streams would be the labor required to

run the additional piping to a common location from both wells. This cost would be small

compared to the installation of a soil vent system. The groundwater could be treated for a

period of time and the area re-evaluated for a future soil vent system.

For the purpose of developing a preliminary remedial system design and reasonably

defining costs anticipated for successful implementation of the RM, CHEE proposes the

following design criteria and assumptions:

A. One (1) groundwater recovery well will be located in the former tank

farm area to treat the contaminant plume as defined. Groundwater

from the bedrock area will be pumped to the treatment system.

B. A second (2) groundwater recovery well will be located in the area

of the underground fuel tank and will pump groundwater from the

overburden aquifer to the treatment system.

C. The maximum total groundwater recovery rate will be less than 50

gallons per minute.

D. The primary contaminants targeted for removal are TCE, PCE,

DCE, TCA, DCA,Vinyl Chloride, and BTEX.

E. Total VOC loading to the proposed remedial system will be in the

range of 50-100 ppm for the duration of the RM.

F. Contaminants are recovered in the aqueous phase, where no separate

or non-aqueous phase liquid is present.

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
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G. The RM will primarily address groundwater remediation.

Excavation of contaminated soils will not be addressed within the

immediate scope of the RM.

I. REMEDIAL SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

Based on the above described design criteria and assumptions, as well as

information documented in the Draft Phase II Report, a preliminary remedial system design

has been selected for the proposed application. In similar recovery and treatment scenarios,

CIEE has successfully applied air stripping technology coupled with emission controls as

a means to more efficiently proceed with the remedial action process in the most timely and

cost effective manner. As time progresses in the remedial action process, the levels of

contamination are expected to diminish at which point the remedial system may be

considered for reevaluation, where there may be the potential to simplify or scale down the

methods of treatment used (retrofit with liquid phase carbon). The following includes a

more detailed description of the proposed remedial system.

A six(6) inch diameter recovery well will be installed within the proximity of the

underground tank farm. The well will be constructed of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) with No.

10 slot well screen. CHEE recommends that the well screen extend from the top of the

water table and extend into the bedrock layer to a depth of approximately 30 feet below

grade. . The groundwater flow rate will be determined through a 24 hour pump test.bestalled pump of layer into 
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from the recovery wells (aboveground and heat traced 
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reducing cone will be constructed of fiberglass. To protect the system from seasonal

extremes in temperature and weather, a wooden structure will be built to house the remedial

system. Equipment which remains exposed will be insulated as required. The structure also

provides the security which may be necessary. In addition, a security fence may be desired

to further prevent unauthorized entry and vandalism.

III. SCOPE OF WORK

The following is a summary of work which has been estimated for implementation
of the proposed RM.

A. Engineering, Design & Drafting

B. Regulatory/Compliance Permitting
- Air Emission
- Water Discharge

C. Capital Equipment
- Air Stripping Tower
- Vapor Adsorber Units
- Liquid Carbon Adsorber Units
- Sequestering System
- Steam Generator/Boiler
- Particulate Filter(s)
- Pipe, Valves & Fittings
- Pumps & Blowers
- Instrumentation & Controls
- Electrical Panel
- Wooden Structure

D. Recovery Well
- Well Installation
- Well Development
- Pump Test (24 Hr)

E. Treatment of Groundwater for Pump Test

F. Utility Service Drop

G. Site Construction & Installation
- System Setup
- Field power and control wiring
- Process lines aboveground

H. System Startup &Troubleshoot

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
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Engineering time is included in the above estimate for preparing air emission
and water discharge permit applications. Any requirements to attend any meetings or to
generate any submittals to the state or other regulatory bodies would be in addition to the
above scope of work.

CHEE will make every effort possible to minimize costs associated with the project.
Should you have any questions or require more information on the what is provided, please
give me a call at (617) 849-1800 ext. 1118

Sincerely,

Richard J. Kie n
Senior Chemical Engineer

RJK/rjk
cc: Norman Nelhuebel (CHEE)

Murray Sharkey (CHEE)
Brian Chapman (CHI)
Howard Ray (CH-Albany)
CHEE File No. E-2910

CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING, INC.
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Commissioner

Willard R. Pope C2

ceneral counsel November 29, 1990

Angela Cogliano, Docket Clerk
Office of Administrative Appeals
Department of Environmental Protection
One Winter Street - 3rd floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108

In the matter of General Electric Company et al.
Order No. 809
Docket No. 90-126

Dear Ms. Cogliano:

Please find enclosed, for filing in this matter, a Notice
of Substitution of Counsel and a Certificate of Service.

Thank you for your assistance.

Yours truly,

Marcia Sherman

MS/mp
cc: Jeffrey Davidson

Madelaine Berg
Sabin Lord
Stephen Johnson
Ron White
Christos Tsiotos
William Gaughan

1555M

Original Printed on Recycled Paper



-- -OMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
EXECU E OFFICE OF ENVIRONMENTA FAIRS

DEPAENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PRO2TTION
- DIVISION OF WATER POLLUTION CONTROL

)
In the Matter of

General Electric Company
Ametek Aerospace Products,

Inc. and Wilmington
Realty Trust

50 Fordham Road
Wilmington, Massachusetts
01887

)

)
)
)
)
)

Administrative Order
No. 809

Docket No. 90-126

Notice of Substitution of
Counsel

Please substitute Anne Bingham for Marcia Sherman as

counsel for the Division of Water Pollution Control in this

matter.

Submitted by: /10

Marcia Sherman
Deputy General Counsel
Department of Environmental
Protection

One Winter Street, 3rd Floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
617/292-5568

Anne Bingh m
Deputy General Counsel
Department of Environmental
Protection
One Winter Street 3rd floor
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
617/292-5568

Dated: , Al'vl
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j'tttti i~ 4/wt~

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

It is hereby certified that a true and exact copy of a
Notice of Substitution of Counsel was mailed, via first class
mail, to the following: Madelaine Berg, Esq., Stroock & Stroock
& Lavan, Seven Hanover Square, New York, New York 10004-2594;
Jeffrey Davidson, Esq., Hale & Dorr 1455 Pennsylvania Avenue N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004; and Christos Tsiotog, sq. 424 Broadway
Somerville, Massachusetts 02145 on this -)C- day of December,
1990.

Signed under the pains and penalties of perjury.



PRP Entry/Correction Form _New Entry

__Correction

1. Site I.D.

2. Site Name .Ai 41 A / L

3. Town {4l( ot. 1 -

4. Last or Company Name ht4A/er-seJ ier-t.

5. First Name

6. Middle Initial

7. Type of Party (Circle One) ORPORATION DIVIDUAL PARTNERSHIP TOWN GOVERNMENT

STA FED. AGENCY REALTY TRUST OTHER UNKNOWN

8. Attention 1?'7. 462 -.e. ( -re

9. Title $4gAAJ #

10. Address Line 1

11. Address Line 2

12. State IM

13. Town AU, 1) L x

14. Zip Code _f_. 4_

15. Telephone (_ _ )- Ext.

16. R elat ions hip..<..PR 7

17. LTBI NOR Date / /

18. Confirmed Disposal Site NOR Date ._i2 7Ag

Signature u,7; r , . . Date /0/ / 9c



a a

. ,a 4t , 11 1., .ntlkC. *, I
II

e .l
T

/~iL/a y~ '~'-n~S9$
,Th/b 6L6CSA.A 46J 7 L- t

.-

A
7

A .4 1 n.I.'fl

I

Ac 't4cot 'CA ,W-r r.nAJA*ALTZJ

~ r &-"~-- 4 . -'t ai C.

4 A,4 -A-

Il 1 .1 - 97n

177.

9-CZ..1 54 - SvA A u / A -~n~t
z A

A) A* /Y"

A I , . . Uj ;c' : 'c 2A d A * .d

ACTIOlI REQUIRED/REFERRED. TO c6911

-1 I-

S1T

*SUD

FRO

'To

DIS

0

.1
4..

|-

TELEPHlONE CONVERsATrION NOTES-
Ass DQE/NERO/DSI --

J4EC

4 R PREINING

J UPREETIN -
CUSSIO.. --

10 lmyr-L



- I I

-. 4 *~ '14 hbL"4*.

TELEPHONE CONVERSATION NOTES

J ECT T

M MPRESENTTNG;

- TEOEC PRESENT1NGES

cussion -
4 ~hg .~ .4

~- CettLt< iCi& In M s PL 1n ) t C t..n - 6x xt-

*. 4 <tti / boA02- -' -

I A..ut xxti' i - A4 s6tc A ' &hs ~' &~d

}{ '- A A ~ A* 4 I t

a AL4ULf.1~~ y&Ltc. L 49 49- ;
La A~~l~t4{' 4 \e$A .. bthtr 2 9 9 4 /5t

,1

£

*44~~~

6rr

SUD3

FRO

TO

DI s

>1

tj

* $4

4'

* 4'

(ii)

II

(5:~5

44'4

.1
'44

-



leips 9
II t

6 uf - / 9I 6Aad~ 4

A pW Cd4r~t LA4u

r~t e a

WC WIc do nWvn /Ye- 5ri:

tt. uv&4.A3 $e' lot. V-

KIM 39' Vp ( - -

. ?4L 9 -K , oj,.<aw-ttt. ",-- Yt-r.

CEO!

.e7tti9Tor 4- ~C

h '& ed-ida.-earvd cot 66 4o4 t 6Z4 /c

y 3 /4. a4 e-r~ 4'' aa 7 CC u-AC/ t-o~t.



9

/5c( w~r a6C cattt A.,|s~s -

I t

e7t lt6 t ---



SEP 05 



0W48 GE/CEP 518-4589247

leanHarbio
ENVIRONMEN'AL NINEERING CORPORATION

325 WOOD ROAD, BRAINTREE, MA 02154
(617) 841200

Septernber4. 1990

Mr. Mike lanniello
General Electric Corporate Environmental Programs
1 Computer Drive South
Albany, New York 12205

Re: Implementation of Groundwater Treatment System
CHEE .!oh NU. E-2910

Dear Mr. lanniello:

Clean Harbors Environmental Engineering. Inc.(CHEE) is pleased to submit the

following proposed Scope of Work for Remedial Measures at the 50 Fordham Road

Property in Wilmington, Massachusetts. A review of the Draft Phase 11 Report prepared

by Goldberg-Zoino & Associates, Inc. (GZA) and a site walkdown were performed to
better understand site characteristics and to establish baseline criteria for the design and

implementation of Remedial Measures (RM).

Discussions between yourself and Murray Sharkey and Norman Nelhuebel of

CHEE identified three (3) areas to be addressed: 1) A BTEX problem in the area of thej. /$s

former underground storage tank; 2) a chlorinated solvent poblem in the area of the former

underground tank farm : and 3) a contaminated soil problem in the area of the 4 I>:

0 0urfalls) This proposal addresses the first two problems. Insufficient information was

-available on the contaminated soils and this will be addressed at a later dare.

The following includes a general description and overview of the proposed RM to

be implemented at the site. Also included are preliminary, budgetary costs for the proposed
RM. Please understand that the design and respective costs presented herein are estimates

Qt only and are subject to change based on reported analytical data, limited information
defining aquifer characteristics and the balance of any subsurface, Investigatory work yet to
be performed by GZA or others. This letter report is further broken down into three
sections for your review; Design Basis, Remedial System Description and Scope of Work.

~Z0lIS S~tetI~ WtV109 06-9 -6 : KIWI SNOGQR NU913:A2 1N2S3 #'29 Lizo:) (--G9LG36VGLT9
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G . The RM will primarily address groundwater remediation.

Excavation of contaminated soils will not be addressed within the

immediate scope of the RM.

I. REMEDIAL SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

Based on the above described design criteria and assumptions, as well as

information documented in the Dmft Phase IT Report, a preliminary remedial system design

has been selected for the proposed application. In similar recovery and treatment scenarios,
CHE has successfully applied air stripping technology coupled with emission controls as

a means to more efficiently proceed with the remedial action process in the most timely 
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Genera Eloctric
September 4. 1990
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from the recovery wells (aboveground and heat traced versus trenching and excavating

potentially contaminated soils) to the treatment system

Groundwater depression pumps will then be deployed and secured in eadh well at a
predesignated elevation. There will also be the flexibility to reposition the depression

pumps at increasing depths in the well. This will enable groundwater recovery down to

select vertical locations in the aquifer since the contamination exists in different portions of

the aquifer. The depression pumps will be provided with a water level shut-off probe and

the necessary external controls to maintain the optimum water table depression required,

Flow from the wells to the system will be regulated using manual flow control valves and
combination flow indicator/totalizers.

Groundwater recovered from the wells is transfered to the system where it is first

prefiltered to remove any fine silt or colloidal material. Particulate matter has the potential to

foul, clog or even damage any of the downstream components if left in the process stream.

Following the prefiltration step, a sequestering agent will be required. Sequestering agents

are typically utilized in groundwater applications where elevated levels of iron, manganese
or other dissolved solids are reported. These constituents will normally precipitate under
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to exhausting to the atmosphere. The best available emission corol technology identified

at this time for the removal of chlorinated organic hydrocarbons it gas-phase, activated

carbon adsorption. CHEE proposes the implementation of a dual adsorher system with the

capability for on-site, low pressuretoh424ow 
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reducing cone will be constructed of fiberglass, To protect the system from seasonal

extremes in temperature and weather, a wooden stucturc will be built to house the remedial

system. Equipment which remains exposed will be insulaich 
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Engineering time is included in the above estimate for preparing air emission
and water discharge peNrmit appllcutions. Any requirements to attend any meetings or to
generate any submittais to the state or other regulatory bodies would be in addition to the
above scopt of work.

CHEE will make every effort possible to minimize costs associated with the project.
Should you have any questions or require more information on the what is provided, please
give me a call at (617) 849-1800 ext.1 118

Sincerely,

Richard 3. Kie n
Senior Chemical Engineer

-- I

RJK/rJk
cc: Norman Nelhuebel (CHEE)

/Aurray Sharkey (CHEE)
Brian Chapman (CHI)
Howard Ray (CH-Albany)
CHEE File No, E-2910

'F
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CLEAN HARBORS ENVIRONMENTAL ENOINEERNO. INC.
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GENEL~ LEC"-IC COMPANY
CORPORATE IENVIRONMENTAL PROGRAMS

1 COMPUTER DRIVE SOUTH
ALBANY, NY 12205

MONE NO. (518) 458-9108
FAX NO. (518) 458-9247
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FROM:
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BrMVIRoGEMPrAL UNSGNHERING CORPORATION

32a WCOD ROAD, BRAINTREE, MA 02184
(617) 84100

September 4, 1990

Mr. Mike lanniello
General Electric Corporate Environmental Programs
1 Computir Drive South
Albany, New York 12205

Re: Implementation of Groundwater Trtatment System
CHEE lob Np, E-2910

Dear Mr. lanniello:

Clean Harbrwt Environmental Engineering. Inc.(CHEE) is pleased to submit the

following propr 1pe of 'ork for Remedial Measures at the 50 Fordham Road

Property in V ., Massathusetts, A reviewo : Draft Phase II Report prepared

by Goldberge Associates, Inc. (GZA) and a site walkdown were performOd to
better underst.s ice charachitics and to estahlish baseline criteria for the design a,,.-

implermention of Remedial Pteasures (11M).

Discussions between yourself and Murray Sharkey aud Norman Nelhu- K9

CREE identified three (3) areas to be addressed: 1) A BTEX problem in the area o .

former underground storage tank; 2) a chlorinated solvent problem in the area of the formc

underground tank farm ; and 3) a contaminated soil problem in the area of the s4

outfalls. This proposal addrezses the first two problems. Insuffi ent information was

available on the contaminated soils and this will be addressed at a later dale.

The following includes a general description aind overview of the proposeo xIM to

be implsmented n site. Also included are preliminary, budgetary cos , for the proposed
RM. Please undersrind that the design and respective costs presented lezein are estimates
only and are subject tohat 



SEP 05 '90 08:49 GE/CEP -18-4589247

1r I*0t .i' - ese60899t9

L. DE~SEN 1EASllS

The area of the former underground storage tar

-.. undwater problem. The contaminated soils would be t
This would not address the contaminated groundwater

installing a groundwater treatment system large enough to

areas. The additional costs for a system to treat both man

run the additional piping to a common location from both

compared to the installation of a soil vent system. The gr

period of time and ' area re-evaluated for a future soil ve

For the purpose of developing a preliminary reined

defining costs anticipated for successful implementacion

following design criteria a 08:49 the 0Tj /T1_2 1 Tf 11 0 0436 152 47(1)criteria groundwatng ' 

a (' 4Tj /T1_ 660.5 Tm06 0 0 19 157 596.1 Tm  (' )Tj /T1_il )Tj 10.82710 19 157 5[93.5 Tm m [3to area the 0Tj /T18n a a 5Tj /T1_3n a 6Tj /T1_2 8be would 2)criteria groundwater 
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G. The RM will primarily address groundwater remediation,

Excavation of contminated soils will not be addressed within the

immediate scope of the RM.

IL REMEDIAL SYSTEM DESCRIPTION

Based on the above described design criteria and assu.nptions, as well as

information documented in the Draft Phase II Report, a preliminary remedial system A sign

has been selegted for the proposed application. In similar recovery and treatment r33 0Tco18 0 0 12 571 555.9 Tm -maraos, 

has applsed irI 

witr 

conroils as

prcesed 
witr the remedial 

prcress the imelyI an csnt 
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to exhausing to The atmosphere, The best available emission conrol technology Identified
at this time for the removal of chlorinated organic hydrocarbons is gas-phase, activated

tcarbon neortiuon. CHEE proposes the implemenmadon of a dual adsorber system with the
cap. on-site, low pressure steam regeneration. The adsorber system will be
oper. geries, where solvent emissions are first transfered through the primary unit
follower my flow through the secondary unit. When contaminant breakthrough is dstected

in the primary unit, it will be taken off-line for steam regeneration at which point the

secondary unit takes the primary position, Following the steam regeneration cycle, the

adsorber is put back on-line in the secondary position where the rotation is repeated again.
Steam passed through each spent carbon unit is recovered,condensed and consolidated in

storage drums, Often times the condensate will separate as two discrete liquid phases,
water and solvent. The drummed condensate volume can be further reduced by decanting
off the water phase and returning it to the system for additional treatment. The chlorinated
solvents, which are more dense than water, will remain at the bottom of the drum. Toluene
and other less dense hydrocarbons which normally separate on the surface of i water may
in fact also remain at the bottom of the drum due to a co-solvent affect with the chlorinated
solvents,

Treated groundwater which has completed its travel down through the air stripping

tower collects in an integrally mounted sump. The water is automatically purged and
transferred to the point of ultimate discharge using level switches which control the high

and low level setpoints in the sump by respectively turning the sump discharge pump on
and off. It should be noted that the effluent water quality from the air stripper must satisfy
the water quality criteria set by the responsible agency prior to discharge. Vater quality
requirements will vary based on the point of discharge sanitary ster, subsurface
recharge, surface water discharge. Should the air stripper effluent water quality not satisfy
the requirements set by the governing agency, effluent polishing in the form 
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reducing cone will be constructed of fiberglass. To protect the system from seasonal
extremes in temperature and weather, a wooden structure will be built to house the remedial
system. Equipment which remains exposed will be insulated as required. The structure also

provides the security which may be necessary. In addition, a security fence may be desired
to further prevent unauthorized entry and vandalism.

1. SCOPE OF WORK

The following is a summary of work which has been estimated for implementation
of the proposed RM.

A. Engineering, Design & Drafting

B. Regulatory/Compliance Permitting
- Air Emission
- Water Discharge

C. Capital Equipment
-Air Striping Tower
-Vapor dsorber Units
- Liquid Carbon Adsorber Units
- Sequestering System
- Steam Generator/Boiler
- Pardculate Filter(s)
- Pipe, Valves & Fittings
- Pump; & Blowers
- Instrumentation & Controls
- Electrical Panel
- Wooden Structure

D. Recovery Well
- Well Instilaion
- Well Development
- Pump Test (24 Hr)

E. Treatment of Groundwater for Pump Test

F. Utility Service Drop

G. Site Construction & Installation
- System Setup
- Field power and control wiring
- Provms lines aboveground

H. System Startup &Troubleshoot

CLEAN HARBORS LNVIRONMNWAL ENQU4E9 0 0 9 172 e88aX~o6 TmT1.6 2 170 120.5 (linesL1 Tm (Fittings)T8ym ( 0 9 172 e8)Bp)Tund
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Engineering tiei is included in the above estimate for preparing air etnission
and water discharge permit appkications. Any requirements to attend any meetings or to
generate any submittals to the state or other regulatory bodies would be in addition to the
above scope of work.

CHEE will make every effort possible to minimize costs associated with the project.
Should you have any questions or require more information on the what is provided, please
give me a call at (617) 849-1800 ext.1118

Sincerely,

Richard J7. Ki
Senior Chemical Engineer

RJK/rjk
cc: Norman Nelhuebel (CHEE)

Murray Sharkey (CMEE)
Brian Chapman (CHI)
Howard Ray (CH-Albany)

'HEE Pile No. E-2910

a #:EDS 11100-~tSt84

CLEAN HARBORS ENYIRONMEN'AL ENOINEIUNG, INC.
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April 26, 1990

Ms. Amy Ferguson
Ms. Iris Davis
The Commonwealth of Massachusetts
Department of Environmental Protection
Metro Boston- N. E. Region
5 Commonwealth Ave.
Woburn, MA 01801

'i; i
II

-u
C in--

VC L

Re: Phase 1H Report, 50 Fordham Road Pioperty,
Wilmington / North Reading, Massaclusetts

Dear Ms. Ferguson, Ms. Davis,

Please find enclosed a copy of our Phase II Report as required by the
Massachusetts Contingency Plan regulation 310 CMR 40.00. Per our discussions we have
also included some elements of remedial response alternatives to be considered.
Development of Phase III Remedial Response Alternatives is forthcoming.

Thank you for your cooperation, If you have any questions or if you would like to
schedule a meeting to discuss this report, please call me.

Sincerely,

Dino B. Iseppi
Senior Environmental / Safety Engineer

CC: Kenneth Meashey

GE Aerospace
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UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
REGION I

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES DIVISION
no 60 WESTVIEW STREET, LEXINGTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02173-3185

30 January 1990

Ms. Heidi Dolan
G.G. Automated Systems
P.O. Box 588
Burlington, Massachusetts 01803-0588 6

Re: NPDES Permit Exclusion
Tank Decommissioning
50 Fordham Road
Wilmington, Massachusetts

Dear Ms. Dolan:

Based on information provided by Mr. Edward Walsh of Environmental
Applications (EA), Inc., I grant you, pursuant to Title 40 of the
Code of Federal Regulations, Part 

as_5 0 0 11 794 472509Tm8 122.3-defin11_5 1 Tf 13 0 0 11 126 460.280.5 3Vde 
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You, or your representative, provide 24 hours notice of
system start-up.

This exclusion will be in effect for 2 days.

If any questions should arise, please do not hesitate to contact
me at (617) 860-4362.

Sincerely,

David W. Tordoff
On-Scene Coordinator
Emergency Planning & Response Branch

cc: T. Landry
M. Ziencina
R. Chalpin
E. Walsh

USEPA
MaDEP-DWPC
MaDEP-DSHW
EA
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GOLOBEFIG' Z010 & ASSOCIA TE S, INC.
.... CONSULTING ENGINEER:S/GECLOGISTS /ENVI:rNMENTAL_ SCIEN-TISTS

320 Needham Street Newton Upper Falls, MA 02164

(617) 969-0050 FAX (617) 965-7769

January 10, 1990
GZA File No. 7650.60-C, PC

Mr. James R. Stewart
Chairperson
North Reading Conservation Commission
Town Hall, Murphy Center
235 North Street
North Reading, Massachusetts 01864

Re:893G 


